EBITDA margin during the forecast period 預測期內息稅折舊攤銷前利潤率 3%–23% 14%–26%
Terminal growth rate 永續增長率 2.50% 3.00%
Pre-tax discount rate 稅前貼現率 19.06% 19.88%

EBITDA margin equals to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortisation divided by total revenue.

8 無形資產（續）

商譽減值

商譽來自於本集團對上海管易雲計算軟件有限

公司的收購，其在二零一六年二月二十九日收

購日確認。該數值為管易雲可辨認淨資產公允

價值與支付對價的差額。對管易合併產生的商

譽已經通過現金產出單元進行了減值測試。

現金產生單位的可收回金額是基於其公允價

值減去處置成本和使用價值兩者的較高者確

定的。較高的金額為使用價值，使用價值是根

據管理層批准的涵蓋五年期間的財務預算，使

用稅前現金流量預測得出的。管理層根據關義

的預期發展趨勢及行業經驗確定了五年的預測

期。超過五年期間的現金流量使用以下估算的

最終增長率推斷。永續增長率不超過CGU運營
的企業管理雲服務業務的長期平均增長率。所

使用的折現率是稅前收益，反映了與相關行業

有關的特定風險。

二零二零和二零一九年使用價值計算使用的主

要假設如下：

息稅折舊攤銷前利潤率代表不包含利息、稅

費、折舊及攤銷的淨利潤除以營業額。

Kingdee International Software Group Company Limited   Annual Report 2020146

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

8 無形資產（續）

商譽減值（續）

下表顯示了管理層執行的截至二零二零十二月

三十一日的敏感性分析：

9 投資性物業

8 Intangible assets (Continued)

Impairment test for goodwill (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitive analysis performed by management as at
31 December 2020:

Assumptions Changes in assumptions
Goodwill impairment amount

will decrease(increase)
假設 假設變動 商譽減值金額將減少╱（增加）

RMB’000
人民幣千元

Revenue growth rate Increase by 5% 3,480,000
收入增長率 增加5%

Decrease by 5% (3,480,000)
減少5%

EBITDA margin Increase by 5% 9,280,000
息稅折舊攤銷前利潤率 增加5%

Decrease by 5% (9,280,000)
減少5%

Terminal growth rate Increase by 5% 580,000
永續增長率 增加5%

Decrease by 5% (580,000)
減少5%

Pre-tax discount rate Increase by 5% (9,280,000)
稅前折扣率 增加5%

Decrease by 5% 9,860,000
減少5%

9 Investment properties

2020 2019
二零二零年 二零一九年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

At fair value 公允價值

At 1 January 於一月一日 1,856,200 1,816,206
Fair value change recognised in profit or loss 在損益表中確認的公允價值變動 5,550 39,994
Transfer to property, plant and equipment and

right-of-use assets
投資性物業轉入固定資產

(210,779) –

At 31 December 於十二月三十一日 1,650,971 1,856,200

二零二零年年報   金蝶國際軟件集團有限公司 147

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

9 Investment properties (Continued)

(a) Amounts recognised in profit and loss for investment properties

2020 2019

二零二零年 二零一九年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Rental income 租金收入 74,217 75,148
Direct operating expenses from property that generates

rental income
產生租金收入的投資性物業的
直接經營費用 (1,088) (1,905)

73,129 73,243

An independent valuation of the Group’s investment properties was performed
by the valuer, ZhongMing (Beijing) Assets Appraisal International Co., Ltd, to
determine the fair value of the investment properties based on highest and best
use as at 31 December 2020. The Group’s investment properties, which comprised
office buildings in the PRC, were carried at fair value and measured using
significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) as at 31 December 2020 and 2019.

(b) Leasing arrangements

The investment properties are leased to tenants under operating leases with rentals
payable monthly. Lease payments for some contracts include CPI increases, but